
 

 
 

  

 

General Purposes Committee 
 

Monday 11 March 2024 at 9.30 am 
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ 
 
Please note that this meeting will be held in person with all members of the 
Committee required to attend in person.  
 
The meeting is open to members of the press and public to attend. Alternatively, the 
meeting proceedings can be followed via the live webcast. The link to view the 
webcast will be made available HERE 
 

Membership: 
 
Please note the membership set out below will be effective from 11 March 2024. 
 
In advance of this change coming into effect Councillor Tatler remains as Vice-Chair 
and Councillor Farah as a member of the Committee: 
 
Members Substitute Members 
Councillors: Councillors: 
  

M Butt (Chair) 
Mili Patel (Vice-Chair) 
Donnelly-Jackson 
Georgiou 
Grahl 
Knight 
Krupa Sheth 
Tatler 

Afzal, Akram Crabb, Farah, Nerva, Rubin and 
Southwood 
 
Councillors: 
 

Lorber and Matin 

 
 

For further information contact: James Kinsella, Governance Manager 
Tel: 020 8937 2063, Email: james.kinsella@brent.gov.uk 

 

For electronic copies of minutes and agendas please visit: 
Council meetings and decision making | Brent Council 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://brent.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://www.brent.gov.uk/the-council-and-democracy/council-meetings-and-decision-making


 

2 
 

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest: 
 

If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item.  
 

If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent. 
 

If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public 
interest and e
[...]
r hospitality of at least 
£50 as a member in the municipal year;  

or 
A decision in relation to that business might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-
being or financial position of: 

 You yourself; 

 a member of your family or your friend or any person with whom you have a close 
association or any person or body who is the subject of a registrable personal 
interest.  
 



 

3 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members   
 

2 Declarations of interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, the nature 
and existence of any relevant disclosable pecuniary or personal interests 
in the items on this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they 
relate. 
 

 

 

3 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

 To hear any deputations requested by members of the public in 
accordance with Standing Order 67.  
 

 

 

4 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 2 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 21 
February 2024 as a correct record. 
 

 

 

5 Matters arising (if any)  
 

 

 To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous 
meeting.  
 

 

 

6 Appointment of Director of Housing Services  
 

3 - 12 

 This report provides General Purposes Committee with a proposed 
timetable for recruiting a permanent Director of Housing Services 
following the recent appointment of an Interim Director. 
 

 

 

7 Brent's Workforce Equalities Report 2022-23 and Gender Ethnicity 
and Disability Pay Gap Report - March 2024  

 

13 - 66 

 This report provides an overview of the annual workforce equalities data 
and presents the accompanying report to be publicised.  In addition, the 

 



 

4 
 

report also provides an overview of the pay gap data relating to gender, 
ethnicity and disability, prior to publication of this data by the Council by 
30 March 2024. 
 

 

8 Appointments to Sub-Committees / Outside Bodies  
 

 

 No membership changes have been identified in advance of the agenda 
publication for consideration by the Committee. 
 

 

 

9 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 No items have been identified in advance of the meeting that will require 
the exclusion of the press and public. 
 

 

 

10 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Chief Executive and Member Services or their representative 
before the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 60. 
 

 

 
Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday 28 May 2024 at 9:30am 
 
 

 Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting. 

 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public.  Alternatively, members of the public can view 
proceedings via the live webcast HERE 
 

 

https://brent.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 
 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
Held in the Conference Hall, Brent Civic Centre on Wednesday 21 February 

2024 at 9.30 am 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Tatler (Vice-Chair in the Chair) and Councillors Donnelly-Jackson, 
Farah, Georgiou, Grahl, Knight and Nerva. 

 
1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Muhammed Butt and Councillor Krupa 
Sheth, with Councillor Nerva attending as a substitute for Councillor Krupa Sheth. 
 

2. Declarations of interests  
 
There were no formal declarations of interest made during the meeting. 
 

3. Deputations (if any)  
 
There were no deputations received. 
 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 22 January 
2024 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

5. Matters arising (if any)  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

6. Appointment of Interim Director of Communities and Regeneration - Acting 
Up Arrangements  
 
Musrat Zaman (Director of Human Resources & Organisational Development) 
introduced a report from the Chief Executive providing details (in accordance with 
Standing Order 76 (i) and (ii) – Interim appointments to senior management posts) 
of an acting up arrangement which had been agreed by the Chief Executive to 
cover the post of Corporate Director Communities & Regeneration. 
 
Members noted that the arrangement had been agreed following departure of the 
previous Corporate Director Communities and Regeneration with the Director 
Regeneration, Growth and Employment having been appointed to cover the 
position on an interim basis for up to six months.  The arrangement also reflected a 
planned realignment of senior management across the organisation, on which 
consultation had recently been completed, which would include deletion of the 
Corporate Director Communities and Regeneration post and creation of a new role 
Corporate Director Neighbourhoods & Regeneration.  Members were advised that 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
General Purposes Committee - 21 February 2024 

the current acting up arrangements would remain in place pending implementation 
of the new structure. 
 
Having considered the report, it was RESOLVED: 
 
(1) To note the arrangement agreed by the Chief Executive for the Director 

Regeneration, Growth and Employment to act as Interim Corporate Director 
Communities & Regeneration for up to a six-month period. 

 
(2) To note that the post of Corporate Director Communities & Regeneration 

would be deleted as a result of the recent senior management realignment. 
 

7. Appointments to Sub-Committees / Outside Bodies  
 
There were no appointments to be considered in relation to any of the General 
Purposes Sub Committees. 
 

(3) Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
There were no items that required the exclusion of the press or public from the 
meeting. 
 

9. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

The meeting closed at 9.35 am 
 
COUNCILLOR MUHAMMED BUTT 
Chair 

Page 2



 

 

 
General Purposes Committee 

11 March 2024 
 

Report from the Head of Paid 
Service 

 

Appointment of Director of Housing Services 
 

Wards Affected:  N/A 

Key or Non-Key Decision:  Not Applicable 

Open or Part/Fully Exempt: 
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act) 

Open 

List of Appendices: 

One 
Appendix 1 Job Description & Person 

Specification – Director of Housing 
Services 

Background Papers:  None 

Contact Officer(s): 
(Name, Title, Contact Details) 

Peter Gadsdon 
Corporate Director Resident Services 
020 8937 6095 
Peter.gadsdon@brent.gov.uk 
 

 
1.0 Executive Summary 
 
1.1. This report provides General Purposes Committee with a proposed timetable 

for recruiting a permanent Director of Housing Services following the recent 
appointment of an interim Director. 

 
2.0 Recommendation(s)  
 
2.1 To note that the Chief Executive has appointed an Acting Director of Housing 

Services. 
 
2.2 To note the timetable set out in the report for the appointment to the post on a 

permanent basis. 
 
2.3  To delegate to the Chief Executive any amendment to the proposed process 

and timetable, for operational reasons, in consultation with the Chair of General 
Purposes Committee. 

 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Peter.gadsdon@brent.gov.uk


3.0 Detail 
 
3.1 Contribution to Borough Plan Priorities & Strategic Context 
 
3.1.1 The Borough Plan includes two priorities specific to Housing, these are: 
 

 Strategic Priority 1 – Prosperity and Stability in Brent 

 Strategic Priority 2 – A Cleaner, Greener Future 
 
3.2 Background 
 
3.2.1 The Council’s Director of Housing has secured a post elsewhere and the senior 

officer realignment has recently completed and created the post of Director 
Housing Services. This post focusses on Private Housing services and Housing 
Management of the Council’s housing stock. The amendment to this post gives 
a better focus on improving our landlord services to tenants and leaseholders, 
along with those residents who are in the private rented sector. 

 
3.2.2 In line with Standing Order 76(i) the Chief Executive decided to appoint an 

Acting Director Housing Services to ensure this important area of Council work 
is covered by a suitably experienced individual pending a permanent 
appointment of a suitable qualified postholder.  

 
3.2.3   In these circumstances Standing Order 76(ii) requires the General Purposes 

Committee to be informed of the timetable for recruiting a permanent post 
holder. The indicative recruitment timetable for the permanent post is below: 

 

Post Advertised June 2024 

Advert closes  July 2024 

Technical Interviews July 2024 

Senior Staff Appointments Sub 
Committee.  

Aug 2024 

 
3.2.4 The Job Description and Person Specification for the post is attached at 

Appendix one. The salary for the post is at Hay 3, on a scale between £110,629 
and £129,802 in line with the Council’s pay and grading structure. 

 
4.0 Stakeholder and ward member consultation and engagement  
 
4.1 None 
 
5.0 Financial Considerations  
 
5.1 The cost of the Director of Housing Services post including on-costs is 

estimated to be £176k. The cost will be funded from the Housing Revenue 
Account with a contribution from the General Fund’s Private Housing Services 
budget. 

  

Page 4



 
6.0 Legal Considerations  
 
6.1 In accordance with Standing Order 76 (i) and (ii) interim appointments to Senior 

Management Posts are made by the Chief Executive and, as set out in the 
report, when such an appointment is made General Purposes Committee 
receives a report setting out the timetable for the permanent recruitment.  The 
permanent appointment will be made by the Senior Appointments Committee 
in accordance with Standing Order 75. 

 
7.0 Equality, Diversity & Inclusion (EDI) Considerations 
 
7.1 There are not considered to be any equality implications arising directly from 

this report.  The r
[...]
eam through effective business 

planning, budget management and performance appraisal. 

 Substantial experience of partnership working, commanding confidence, and building positive 
working relationships in support of key objectives.  

 Experience of working with politicians or at board level. 
 

 
Skills and Abilities: 
 

 Strong Leadership and management skills including people, performance and budget 
management. 

 Communication, negotiating and influencing skills. 

 Work collaboratively corporately and departmentally creating a strong team spirit. 

 Strong role model who demonstrates a personal commitment to high standards of 
public service, honesty and integrity and professionalism. 

 Develop and maintain effective partnership arrangements both internal and external to the 
organisation. 

 Identify opportunities through multi-agency working that deliver improvements. 

 Exceptional leadership ability to develop and deliver a clear sense of service direction and 
purpose. 

 Excellent judgement and demonstrable track record of senior management decision making.   

 High level planning and management skills ensuring excellent service delivery. 

Page 10



 

 

 Think and act strategically, analyse complex evidence and develop practical, innovative, and 
entrepreneurial solutions to the management of strategic issues and complex problems. 

 Organisational skills to translate strategy into plans and deliver high performing services, 
managing risks and overcoming barriers to success.   

 Communication and influencing skills to inform, consult and negotiate with a wide range of 
audiences in a straightforward, articulate, and persuasive manner and the Interpersonal ability 
to engender confidence and respect.  

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
General Purposes Committee 

11 March 2024 
  

Report from the Corporate Director, 
Governance 

Brent’s Workforce Equalities Report 2022/23 and Gender 
Ethnicity and Disability Pay Gap Report March 2024 

 

Wards Affected:  N/A 

Key or Non-Key Decision: Not Applicable 

Open or Part/Fully Exempt: 
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act) 

Open 

No. of Appendices: 

Two 
Appendix 1:  Annual Workforce Equalities Report 

2022/23 
Appendix 2  Gender Ethnicity and Disability Pay 

Gap Report March 2024 

Contact Officer(s): 
(Name, Title, Contact Details) 

Musrat Zaman 
Director of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development  
020 8937 4081 
Musrat.zaman@brent.gov.uk 

 
1.0 Executive Summary 
 
1.1  This report provides an overview of annual workforce equalities data and 

presents the accompanying report to be publicised.  
 
1.2 In addition, the report also provides an overview of the pay gap data relating to 

gender, ethnicity and disability, prior to the Council publishing this data by 30 
March 2024. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 To note the findings from Brent’s Workforce Equalities Report April 2022 to 

March 2023. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Musrat.zaman@brent.gov.uk


 

2.2 To note the findings from the Gender Ethnicity and Disability Pay Gap Report - 
March 2024. 

 
2.3 To note and comment on the proposed action plans contained in these 

documents. 
 
3.0 Contribution to Borough Plan Priorities & Strategic Context 
 
3.1 The annual workforce equalities report is published as part of our duty under 

the Equality Act 2010 to demonstrate our compliance with the duty and to 
provide more transparency. 

 
3.2 Collating and analysing this data allows us to support work in line with our public 

sector equality duty and informs our wider equality, diversity and inclusion 
strategic action planning and the delivery of our Workforce Strategy. 

 
4.0 Background  
 
4.1 Brent publishes its equality data by 31st January every year using data as at 

31st March the previous year. 
 
4.2 This year for the first time using a full year’s data from the new Oracle Cloud 

system, we have reported on recruitment for ethnic groups in the highest grades 
(PO5-8 and HAY). 

 
4.3 Also for the first time this year, we report on the Council’s leavers’ profile, for 

disability, ethnicity and gender groups. 
 
4.4 The most up to date Brent Workforce Equalities Report 2022-23 has been 

provided within Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
4.5 Since 2017 (under The Equality Act 2010 (Gender Pay Gap Information) 

Regulations 2017), by law the Council must publish its gender pay gap.   
 

4.6 Brent’s pay gap information is due to be published in March 2024 and can be 
seen at Appendix 2 of the report.   

 
4.7 Despite there being no legal requirement to do so, this year will be the sixth 

year that we also publish the ethnicity pay gap and the fifth year that we publish 
the disability pay gap. 

 
4.8 For the first time this year, following government guidance from April 2023, our 

ethnicity pay gap is split into sub-categories of data for Black, Asian, Mixed/ 
Other employees and employees for whom ethnicity is unknown. 

 
5.0 Detail  
 
5.1 The main headlines from the workforce equalities data analysis are: 
 

 The Council’s workforce has an older age profile compared with the local 
population: over half the workforce are aged 41-60 (54%), while this age 

Page 14



 

group comprises just 38% of the working age population. The average age 
of the workforce is 46 (up from 45 last year), slightly younger than the 
average for London boroughs (47). 
 

 8% of Brent employees have a disability, down from 9% last year, 
compared with 18% of the working age population. Brent has a higher 
proportion of disabled employees compared with the London borough 
average of 7%. 

 

 Disabled employees are fairly well represented across different pay 
grades (7-9%).  7% of the top 5% of earners in the council are disabled, 
down from 9.5% last year and compared with 6% of the London Councils 
average. This year 9% of employees were promoted (
[...]
. 

 

 BAME and female leavers were largely in proportion to their 
representations in the workforce (67% and 65% respectively).  The 
proportion of leavers who were disabled (16%) was higher when 
compared to the proportion of disabled employees in the workforce (8%). 

 95% of leavers left the Council voluntarily. 
 

5.2 Brent’s pay gap information for period ending March 2023, 2022 and 2021 is as 
follows:  

Pay 
Gap(%) 

Average  2023 2022 2021 

Gender Mean  6.0 6.2 5.1 
Median 8.8 6.8 5 

BAME Mean  12.9 13.5 16.2 
Median 13.9 14.7 16.3 

Black 
 

Mean 13.1 Not Not  

Median 13.9 published published 

Asian Mean 13.1 Not Not 

Median 13.9 published published 

Mixed/ 
Other 

Mean 10.7 Not Not 

Median 9.7 published published 

Ethnicity 
Unknown 

Mean 21.8 Not Not 

Median 25.1 published published 

Disability 
(%) 

Mean 
Median 

1.8 
2.5 

1.1 
0 

-2.9 
0 

 
5.3 The proportion of females, Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) employees 

and disabled employees in each pay quartile in the period ending 2023, is as 
follows: 
 

Quartile Females BAME Black 
 

Asian Mixed/  
Other 

Ethnicity 
Unknown 

Disabled 

Upper 
Quartile 
(UQ) 
 

55% 54% 39% 31% 11% 29% 7% 

Upper 
Middle 
Quartile 
(UMQ) 

62% 66% 51% 45% 20% 32% 8% 

Lower 
Middle 
Quartile 
(LMQ) 

74% 77% 63% 58% 23% 45% 10% 

Lower 
Quartile 
(LQ) 

64% 75% 65% 58% 23% 77% 7% 

Page 16



 

 

5.4 The pay quartiles are determined by ranking all employees by their hourly rate 
of pay and dividing the total equally by 4. 

 
5.5 Since 2022, there has been an increase in the number of females within the 

lowest paid quartile and a decrease in females in the upper middle pay quartile, 
which could explain the increase in the median gender pay gap. 

 
    Although there has been an increase in the gender pay gap over the last 3 

years, the top 5% of earners who are female has increased over the same 
period.  The number of female employees in HAY grades has also risen overall 
over the
[...]
8%) which may explain 
why the pay gap has increased. 
 

Page 17



 

5.13 The proportion of female, BAME and disabled employees as a percentage of 
the workforce in the Council, is as follows: 
 

Females BAME Black 
 

Asian Mixed/  
Other 

Ethnicity 
Unknown 

Disabled 

64% 69% 35% 27% 7% 21% 8% 

 
5.14 A number of priority actions have been identified for the Council to undertake 

to reduce the pay gaps and have been included in the pay gap report. 
 
5.15 The published workforce equalities report can be found at Appendix 1 and the 

pay gap report to be published can be found at Appendix 2. 
 
5.16 The newly established Equity Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Board will review 

the actions contained in the reports, together with other EDI actions in the 
Council, in 6 months’ time.   

 
6.0 Stakeholder and ward member consultation and engagement  
  
6.1 Sponsors of the staff networks who are also members of the Corporate 

Management Team, have been consulted on the content of this report.  
 
7.0 Financial Considerations  
 
7.1 All existing and proposed initiatives will be implemented within existing budgets 
 
8.0 Legal Considerations  
 
8.1  The council has a statutory obligation to publish equality data for its workforce 

on its website annually.  Brent does this by 31st January each year. The council 
also has a statutory obligation to publish details of its gender pay gap on its 
website and to upload details of the pay gap to a government website by 30 
March each year.  

 
9.0 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Considerations 
 
9.1 There are currently no equality implications for the publishing of the reports. 

Any equality implications of the initiatives in the reports will be assessed on an 
on-going basis using data available. 

 
10.0 Climate Change and Environmental Considerations 
 
10.1 There are no climate change or environmental considerations contained in this 

report. 
 
11.0 Human Resources Considerations 
 
11.1 The Human Resources considerations are contained within this report and 

within the actions in the appendices. 

Page 18



 

 
 
12.0 Communication Considerations 
 
12.1 The Annual Workforce Equalities Report has been published on the Open Data 

website and the Pay Gap Report will be placed on the Open Data website by 
30 March 2024.  The gender pay gap information will also be published on the 
relevant government website. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Report sign off:   
 
Debra Norman 
Corporate Director, Governance 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Brent Workforce Equalities Report

April 2022 - March 2023

January 2024

P
age 21



Contents 

2

Contents Pg Contents (continued) .Pg

Introduction 3 Ethnicity and recruitment 18

About the data 4 Gender profile: workforce and London 19

Definition of terms 5 Gender, grade and work patterns 20

Headlines 6 Gender and promotion 21

Workforce profile: trends 7 Religion: workforce and population 22

Workforce profile: how Brent compares 8 Sexual orientation and gender identity 23

Age profile of Brent workforce 9 Caring responsibilities 24

Age and pay grade 10 Leavers’ profile 25

Disability and age 11 Brent’s key achievements since 2022 26

Disability and pay grade 12 Priority actions for 2023/24 27

Disability and promotion 13 Appendix – Data quality 28

Ethnic profile: workforce and 

population 14

Ethnic profile: workforce and London 15

Ethnicity and pay grade 16

Ethnicity and promotion 17

P
age 22



Introduction

3

This is Brent Council’s annual workforce equalities report for the period April 2022 to March 2023.

Equality and diversity remain integral to Brent’s vision to remove inequality and be a better Brent. We 

strive to continue to be a fully accessible and inclusive organisation, to encourage the broad spectrum of 

skills, experiences and perspectives represented in our communities and our workforce.  To achieve our 

vision, the council requires a high performing workforce that provides the
[...]
newed strategy continues to work towards inclusion 

enabling a culture where all staff can bring their authentic selves to work.  Strategy to be in place by 

April 2024.

• Creating a new Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) board alongside the EDI Strategy, involving 

senior leadership which will collaborate with all staff groups and stakeholders to drive actions forward.

• Using the learning gained from the Workforce Race Equality Standard and the London Council Race 

Equality Statement and Framework to develop a bespoke Brent Council Anti-Racism Action Plan, in 

collaboration with various stakeholders and staff groups by April 2024.

• Using new intelligence gained from the Staff Survey on EDI to analyse the needs of the organisation 

and develop relevant actions, frame the actions from the EDI Strategy and inform the work of the EDI 

Board going forward.

• To raise awareness and communicate benefits of sharing equality information with view to increasing 

disclosure across all groups. Refreshing the knowledge around how data is used on a quarterly basis.

• Review the EDI related learning and development offer once the EDI strategy is in place and in light of 

stakeholder feedback, to support the Council’s inclusion agenda.

P
age 47



Appendix 1: Data quality

28

The chart below shows the percentage of Brent staff who provided equalities data across the different 

equality strands from 2018 to 2023. 

P
age 48



Brent Gender, Ethnicity and Disability Pay Gap Report 
March 2024 

 

1 
 

 

Brent Gender, Ethnicity and 
Disability Pay Gap Report 

March 2024 
  

Page 49



Brent Gender, Ethnicity and Disability Pay Gap Report 
March 2024 

 

2 
 

Introduction 
 

Gender Pay Gap Reporting 

Gender pay reporting legislation requires employers with 250 or more employees to 

publish statutory calculations every year showing how large the pay gap is between 

their male and female employees. 

The gender pay gap shows the difference between the 
[...]

 

Other actions 

 Of all reported applicants who were offered a position at HAY grades (the 

highest grades), 48% were from BAME groups.  Of those who were offered a 

position at grade PO5-8, 68% were from BAME groups.   

 

 We have continued to provide an inclusive Middle Managers’ Development 

Programme with 5 cohorts of management having completed the programme 

and a further cohort having started in Autumn 2023. Of the latest cohort, 50% 

are female, 7% have a disability and 64% are from BAME groups. 
  

Page 64



Brent Gender, Ethnicity and Disability Pay Gap Report 
March 2024 

 

17 
 

Priority Actions for 2024/25 –

Gender/ Ethnicity/ Disability 
 

 To continue monitoring to include both internal promotions and external 

appointments, on a quarterly basis. 

 

 Quarterly and ongoing monitoring of new joiners’ starting salary for grades PO5 

and above. 

 

 Gather and analyse recruitment data by gender and disability, in addition to 

ethnicity. 

 

 Adapt the London Council Race Equality Statement and Framework to create 

a bespoke Anti-Racism Action Plan for Brent in promoting equality, diversity 

and inclusion (EDI) best practice in the workforce by April 2024. 

 

 Review the EDI related learning and development in light of the EDI strategy 

(April 2024) and stakeholder feedback, to support the Council’s inclusion 

agenda.  For example, reviewing the Recruitment and Selection training for 

managers. 

 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Appointment of Director of Housing Services
	05a. Appendix 1 - Job Description & Person Specification -  Director Housing Services

	7 Brent's Workforce Equalities Report 2022-23 and Gender Ethnicity and Disability Pay Gap Report - March 2024
	06a. Appendix 1 - Annual workforce Equalities report 2022-23
	Slide 1: Brent Workforce Equalities Report 
	Slide 2: Contents 
	Slide 3: Introduction
	Slide 4: About the data
	Slide 5: Definit

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 
 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
Held in the Conference Hall, Brent Civic Centre on Monday 11 March 2024 at 

9.30 am 
 

PRESENT: Councillor M Butt (Chair), Councillor M Patel (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Donnelly-Jackson, Georgiou, Grahl, Knight and Krupa Sheth and Tatler. 

 
Also present: Councillors Farah and Nerva. 

 
1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members  

 
Following her return from maternity leave, Councillor Muhammed Butt (as Chair) 
formally welcomed Councillor Mili Patel back in her role as Vice-Chair on the 
Committee. 
 
The opportunity was also taken to thank Councillor Tatler for her support in 
covering the role of Vice-Chair during Councillor Mili Patel’s period of maternity 
leave. 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2. Declarations of interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest made during the meeting. 
 

3. Deputations (if any)  
 
No deputations were received. 
 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 21 
February 2024 be approved as a correct record. 
 

5. Matters arising (if any)  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

6. Appointment of Director of Housing Services  
 
Peter Gadsdon (Corporate Director Resident Services) introduced a report from the 
Head of Paid Service providing details (in accordance with Standing Order 76 (i) 
and (ii) – Interim appointments to senior management posts) of the recent interim 
appointment of Spencer Randolph as Acting Director Housing Services along with 
the proposed timetable for permanent recruitment to the position. 
 



 

2 
General Purposes Committee - 11 March 2024 

Members noted that the arrangement had been agreed following departure of the 
Council’s Director of Housing and subsequent creation of the Director Housing 
Services position as part of the senior officer realignment.  The new position had 
been designed to include Private Housing Services and Housing Management of 
the Council’s housing stock and provide enhanced focus on improving landlord 
services to tenants and leaseholders along with those residents in the private 
rented sector with the interim arrangement providing stability pending a permanent 
appointment being made. 
 
Having considered the report, it was RESOLVED: 
 
(1) To note the appointment by the Chief Executive of Spencer Randolph as 

Acting Director of Housing Services. 
 

(2) To note the timetable set out in section 3 of the report for the appointment to 
the Director Housing Services post on a permanent basis. 
 

(3) To delegate to the Chief Executive any amendment to the proposed 
appointment process and timetable, for operational reasons, in consultation 
with Chair of the General Purposes Committee. 

 
7. Brent's Workforce Equalities Report 2022-23 and Gender Ethnicity and 

Disability Pay Gap Report - March 2024  
 
Musrat Zaman (Director Human Resources & Organisational Development) 
introduced a report from the Corporate Director of Governance providing the 
Committee with an overview of Brent’s annual workforce equalities data and pay 
gap data relating to gender, ethnicity and disability.  Members noted that the 2022-
23 annual workforce equalities data had been published in January 2024, as 
detailed within Appendix 1 of the report. In addition, the Gender, Ethnicity and 
Disability Pay Gap report provided a further breakdown of data (as detailed within 
Appendix 2 of the report) that was due to be published at the end of March 2024. 
Members were provided with a summary of the main headlines within the workforce 
equalities data analysis, as detailed within section 5.1 of the report. These included 
a breakdown of the age, gender, disability and ethnicity profile of the workforce 
based on working age population. 
 
Members also noted the pay gap analysis over the past 3 years up to the period 
ending March 2023 broken down between gender, ethnicity and disability, as 
detailed within section 5.2 of the report. It was noted that for the first time this had 
included a split between sub-categories of data for Black, Asian, Mixed/Other 
employees and employees for whom ethnicity was unknown.  Details were also 
provided on the proportion of females, Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) 
and disabled employees in each pay quartile during 2023, as detailed in section 5.3 
of the report and as a percentage of the Council’s workforce, as detailed in section 
5.13 of the report. Alongside the priority actions identified within the published 
Workforce Equalities report, the Pay Gap report had also identified several priority 
actions designed to address the pay gap issues during 2024-25, which had been 
set out within Appendix 2 of the report. The identified priorities included the 
following: 
 

 To continue monitoring both internal promotions and external appointments. 



 

3 
General Purposes Committee - 11 March 2024 

 

 Quarterly and ongoing monitoring of new joiners’ starting salary for grades 
PO5 and above. 

 

 To gather and analyse recruitment data by gender and disability, in addition to 
ethnicity. 

 

 To adapt the London Council Race Equality Statement and Framework to 
create a bespoke Anti-Racism Action Plan for Brent in promoting equality, 
diversity, and inclusion (EDI) best practice in the workforce by April 2024. 

 

 To review the EDI related learning and development in light of the EDI 
Strategy (April 2024) and stakeholder feedback to support the Council’s 
inclusion agenda including (for example) a review of recruitment and selection 
training for managers. 

 
In addition to the priority areas identified, members were also advised of the 
establishment of an Equity, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Board which had been 
established as a means of co-ordinating and reviewing progress on all EDI related 
activity and actions across the organisation. 
 
Members recognised the positive progress made and acknowledged the good 
practice in Brent in terms of the transparency arising from inclusion of details 
relating to ethnicity and disability within publication of the gender pay gap report.  
The establishment of the EDI Board was also welcomed as part of the wider work 
being undertaken to champion and steer the organisation’s priorities on all matters 
relating to equity, diversity, and inclusion with members keen to receive a further 6- 
month update on the Board’s work in reviewing delivery of the priority actions 
identified within both the Workforce Equalities and Pay Gap reports.  In addition, 
members supported the work being undertaken to increase knowledge and 
engagement in relation to data disclosure by employees in relation to both ethnicity 
and disability with the importance also highlighted in relation to the work being 
undertaken to monitor the internal career progression of staff through the 
organisation and support being provided for the Staff Equality Networks. 
 
In commending the progress being made, it was RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Note and endorse the findings from the Brent Workforce Equalities Report 

April 2022 – March 2023. 
 
(2) Note and endorse the findings from the Gender, Ethnicity and Disability Pay 

Gap Report prior to its publication in March 2024. 
 
(3) To endorse the action plans contained in both the Brent Workforce Equalities 

& Gender, Ethnicity and Disability Pay Gap Reports. 
 

(2) Appointments to Sub-Committees / Outside Bodies  
 
There were no appointments to be considered in relation to any of the General 
Purposes Sub Committees. 
 

9. Exclusion of Press and Public  



 

4 
General Purposes Committee - 11 March 2024 

 
There were no items that required the exclusion of the press or public from the 
meeting. 
 

10. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

The meeting closed at 9.43 am 
 
COUNCILLOR MUHAMMED BUTT  
Chair 


